
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen 
(Chairman), Katy Coleman, Alan Horton, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, George Samuel, 
Ben Stokes and Roger Truelove.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 February 2016 (Minute 
Nos. 525 - 530) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 

Public Document Pack



adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to decide

5. Community Safety Plan

To consider the Community Safety Plan.

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health and the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Officer have been invited to attend for this item.

1 - 24

6. Voluntary Code of Conduct for Street Entertaining and Busking In Swale

The Committee is asked to consider the Voluntary Code of Conduct for 
Street Entertaining and Busking In Swale.  

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health and the Economy 
and Community Services Manager have been invited to attend for this 
item.

25 - 30

7. Corporate Equality Scheme

To consider the Corporate Equality Scheme.

The Cabinet Member for Performance and the Policy and Performance 
Officer have been invited to attend for this item.

31 - 62

Issued on Monday, 14 March 2016

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Swale Community Safety 
Plan
2016-19

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 1 -

Contents Page

Section Page Number
Introduction 2
Background 2
Key activities delivered over the past year 2-3
Strategic Drivers 3-4
Community Concerns 4
Priorities and key enablers for next 12 months
 Violence Against Women and Girls
 Crime
 ASB
 Safeguarding
 Troubled Families 
 Reducing Re-Offending 

5 - 11

Action Plan 2016/17 12 - 16
Priority Champions 17
Target Selection Process 18-19
Risk Assessment 20
Partnership Structure 21

Contacting the CSP

Please email us at csu@swale.gov.uk or ph
[...]
gramme has identified 254 families against its target as of 
October 2015, largely from the KCC Early Help and Preventative 
Services Units.  Of those families engaged, a great number of them 
have issues with children who have a large level of absence from 
school, or a behavioural concern for at least one child.

Commissioning of local work to support the delivery of the 
programme is being undertaken, including for Family Finance Work, 
and to establish a pilot that will seek to tackle children’s behaviour 
within a home setting where they are at risk of exclusion from school.

Activities: The main activity as part of the programme for the next year will be 
to ensure the effective implementation of the Troubled Families 
Programme within Swale.

Performance 
measures:

 Number of families engaged with Troubled Families Programme 
in Swale

 % families against the target for which a Payment By Results 
claim have been submitted

Enabler – Reducing Reoffending
Summary of 
enabler:

The Partnership has worked to address the needs of offenders, with 
their accommodation and employment needs having been prioritised 
by the Reducing Reoffending Group.  In particular, there is a lack of 
provision of supported accommodation for offenders with a high level 
of need, for which the Group will be working with KCC to support 
their recommissioning of service for this group.

The Integrated Offender Management (IOM) process continues to be 
developed, with good engagement by partners.  A welfare fund has 
been established and will be developed over the next year to provide 
support to offenders to gain employment and accommodation 
through, for example, the provision of identification.

Page 11



- 11 -

Support continues to be provided to offenders by Probation Services, 
including the Kent Surrey and Sussex Community Rehabilitation 
Company and the National Probation Service.  Their processes 
continue to be developed, and a protocol has been agreed to be 
piloted to su
[...]
n the elected PCC may impact 
on the level of Community Safety Grant 
provided to the CSP post-election, along 
with a change in Police and Crime Plan 
priorities. 

Representative of the Office of the 
PCC sits on Executive Group and 
can raise any changes for 
discussion at the earliest 
opportunity. 

3*2=6 Risk 
managed.

P
age 22



- 22 -

4.0 Transforming 
Rehabilitation 
and Prison 
Reform

2*3=6 Changes within Probation Services are 
ongoing and could result in further 
changes in representation at partnership 
groups and information sharing needs. 
Prison Reform announcements in 
February 2016 may impact upon 
Sheppey Cluster within this financial 
year. 

Names representatives from KSS 
CRC, NPS and HMPS on Executive 
and Reducing Reoffending Group. 
Will be revisited if any staff are 
changed. 

Pilot prisoner release protocol in 
place and to be monitored by CSU 
to ensure information is shared with 
housing services. 

Transforming Rehabilitation 
standing item at Exec meetings. 

2*2=4 Risk 
managed.

P
age 23



- 23 -

11. Swale Community Safety Partnership Structure 

Formalised relationships between the CSP and both the Swale Local Children Partnership Group and the Kent Safeguarding Board 
need to be established.

P
age 24



  

Policy Development and Review 
Committee 

Agenda Item: 6 

Meeting Date 23 March 2016 

Report Title Voluntary Code of Conduct for Street Entertaining and 
Busking In Swale 

Cabinet Member Cllr Ken Pugh, Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Health 

SMT Lead Kathryn Carr, Director of Regeneration 

Head of Service Emma Wiggins, Head of Economy and Communities 

Lead Officer Lyn Newton, Economy and Community Services Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Yes 

Recommendations 1. To provide feedback and input into the draft Voluntary 
Code of Conduct for street entertaining and busking in 
Swale prior to consultation 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details regarding a draft Voluntary Code of Conduct for street 

entertaining and busking in town centre locations in Swale (Appendix I). 
 
1.2 The Council now wishes to consult residents and business organisations that may 

have an interest before seeking approval to adopt the draft Voluntary Code of 
Conduct for street entertaining and busking.  It is proposed that a review is 
undertaken within two years following an initial trial period. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In 2014, the Musician’s Union requested policy details for street entertainers and 

buskers performing in public places.  Swale does not currently have such a 
policy.  In order to ‘build a picture’, an information call-out and general comments 
around street entertainment and busking nationally have come via the Local 
Government Association, British Destinations, Statistical Neighbours and the 
multi-agency Safety Advisory Group.   

 
2.2 The Council is keen to encourage a vibrant street scene providing a platform for 

performances of music, dance, street theatre or song in public places with the 
intention of attracting and engaging an audience. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



  

 
2.3 The Council does not licence street entertainers or buskers but does have an 

obligation in law relating to noise, obstruction and anti-social behaviour. 
 

2.4 A Voluntary Code of Conduct is intended to encourage good community practice 
in shared spaces allowing performers and buskers to co-exist with business and 
residents. 
 

2.5 The performances are normally impromptu and informal but set within the 
parameters of the Voluntary Code of Conduct.  Performers are not paid or hired 
for performances but may receive contributions from members of the public. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 This report invites the Committee to consider the draft Voluntary Code of 

Conduct. 
  

3.2 Feedback from the Committee is specifically sought on the following issues 
 

 Do you agree with the proposed hours of operation? 

 Are
[...]
tted to collect for charitable purposes.  This 
would be a ‘street collection’ and requires a permit 

Page 29

mailto:licensing@swale.gov.uk
http://www.swale.gov.uk/licensing


  

 The quality of the performance should demonstrate a positive intention to 
passers-by, not to solicit money through sympathy 

 It is advised the Public Liability Insurance be obtained for all performers 

 If you play or perform music in public, a licence fee must be paid to the 
Performing Rights society (PRS) for the copyright.  You can contact the 
Performing rights Society on Freephone 08000 68 48 28, or email 
musiclicence@prs.co.uk  

 If the music is played in public on sound recordings such as CDs or tapes, an 
additional licence fee is also required for the sound recording copyright, paid to 
the Phonographic Performance Ltd (PPL) and distributed to record companies 
and performers 

 
Please check on www.visit-swale.co.uk for any major events or festivals on the day you 
are planning to visit and liaise with the event or festival organiser to see how you might 
get involved 

 
Feedback 
 
The Council welcomes feedback via csc@swale.gov.uk or on 01795 41 6421 
 
 
 

Page 30

mailto:musiclicence@prs.co.uk
mailto:csc@swale.gov.uk


Policy Development and Review Committee
Meeting Date 23 March 2016

Report Title Draft Corporate Equalities Scheme 2016-2020

Cabinet Member Cllr Ted Wilcox, Cabinet Member for Performance

SMT Lead Abdool Kara, Chief Executive

Head of Service David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager

Lead Officer Bob Pullen, Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations 1. That the Committee are asked to consider the draft 
Corporate Equality Scheme and provide any 
comments, e.g.:  
a.  are the four proposed objectives the right ones?
b.  are the proposed actions under each of the four 
objectives the right ones?  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report invites the Committee to consider the Council’s draft Corporate 
Equalities St
[...]
 meet these requirements by publishing a Corporate 
Equality Scheme which incorporates all of the elements of paragraph 3.3, and the 
draft Corporate Equality Scheme 2016 – 2020 continues this approach.

3.5 The draft Corporate Equalities Scheme 2016 -2020 is different from the Council’s 
previous schemes in that the objectives and key actions focus on Swale’s 
communities rather than the Council’s internal processes.

3.6 The Committee is invited to consider the draft Scheme at Appendix I and provide 
any comments.  

4 Alternative Options
4.1 Not to publish a new Corporate Equalities Scheme, although this would run the 

risk of censure by the Equality and Human Rights Commission who have powers 
to serve public authorities with compliance notices in the event of breaches of the 
general duty.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed
5.1 SMT and the Policy Development and Review Committee have been involved in 

early discussions to help shape the new objectives for the period 2016 – 2020.

5.2 A full public consultation on the draft Scheme, incorporating engagement with 
voluntary organisations and representative groups, was launched on 26 February 
for nine weeks.  As part of this, the Cabinet Member and Lead Officer are actively 
seeking to engage with organisations in the Borough who represent residents in 
the community with protected characteristics and we are using the good offices of 
Swale Community and Voluntary Services and Diversity House to try and achieve 
this.  

5.3 A ‘Do-it-online’ facility has been set up on the Council’s website to enable 
individuals and organisations to respond to the consultation with their comments 
as well as an invitation to respond in writing or by e-mail.  

Page 32



6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The Corporate Equalities Scheme will support all three objectives 

in the Corporate Plan, and numerous cross-references to the 
Corporate Plan have been included within the text.

Financial, 
Resource and 

[...]
tal and Civil Partnership Status, local authorities in England and Wales – 

December 2012

 Department for Work and Pensions:
- NOMIS – labour market statistics.

 Local Area Perception Survey:
- an annual postal survey on behalf of the council to provide a statistically 

robust way of assessing Swale residents’ views and priorities.

The detailed data which has informed this strategy can be found in Appendix I.

Page 41

http://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/8559/Cultural-diversity-in-Kent.pdf.pdf
http://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/14725/Mid-year-population-estimates-age-and-gender-profile-bulletin.pdf
http://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0018/8181/Disability-in-Kent.pdf


Our Equality Priorities

We have identified the following three key priorities for our equality scheme: 

 Equality Objective One: Supporting integration and cohesion in our local 
communities

 Equality Objective Two: Supporting our vulnerable residents 

 Equality Objective Three: Ensuring easy, clear and convenient access to our 
services

 Equality Objective Four: Promoting equality as a local employer

Page 42



Equality Objective 1: Supporting integration and cohesion in our local 
communities

This objective is about fostering good relations between different groups.

Background

Through our annual residents survey, over three-quarters of people in Swale have told 
us that they are generally satisfied with their local area as a place to live.  However, only 
two thirds of those surveyed believed that Swale is a place where people from different 
backgrounds get on well together.

Swale has a growing population2 with more and more people coming to live here from 
other areas of the UK.  The data also shows that people of other ethnic backgrounds, 
including Black and Minority Ethnic (BME) people and people from the European Union 
Accession States3, are part of this population growth.

As a council, we need to ensure that all communities feel s

Minutes of the meeting


- 637 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 23 March 2016 from 7.00pm  - 9.12 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), 
Katy Coleman, Mike Henderson (substitute for Councillor Monique Bonney), 
Alan Horton, James Hunt, Peter Marchington, George Samuel and Ben Stokes.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Steph Curtis, Philippa Davies, Lyn Newton and Bob 
Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Ken Pugh (Cabinet Member 
for Community Safety and Health) and Ted Wilcox (Cabinet Member for 
Performance).

APOLOGY: Councillor Monique Bonney.

620 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman reminded Members of the evacuation procedure.

621 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 February 2016 (Minute Nos. 525 – 530) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

622 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Alan Horton declared a Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interest in respect of the 
Community Safety Plan item, and the Voluntary Code of Conduct for Street Entertaining 
and Busking in Swale item as he was the Deputy Cabinet Member for Community Safety.

Councillor Lloyd Bowen declared a Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interest in respect of the 
Corporate Equality Scheme item as he was the Deputy Cabinet Member for Performance.

623 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Officer to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member introduced the report which set out the Swale Community Safety Plan 
2016/19.  He explained it was a three-year rolling document, owned by the Swale 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP), and it set out the priorities for the next three years.

The Safer and Stronger Communities Officer (SSCO) explained that a major change this 
year was that a Safeguarding priority had been introduced.

The Chairman invited Members to firstly comment on pages 3 – 6 of the Plan.  The Cabinet 
Member and SSCO answered Members questions as set out below.



Policy Development and Review Committee 23 March 2016 

- 638 -

Page 3

Members raised the following points and questions:  Swale Action To End Domestic Abuse 
(SATEDA) did not seem to be mentioned as a partner; there was a One-Stop Shop on the 
Isle of Sheppey, and continuing provision in Sittingbourne, what about Faversham and the 
rural areas?; Should Councillors be included and involved in the whole process, for 
example in training sessions?; and what was the ‘continuing provision in Sittingbourne’?

The SSCO advised that SATEDA was delivering the One-Stop Shop on the Isle of 
Sheppey, and the ‘continuing provision in Sittingbourne’ was the One-Stop Shop. Currently 
in Faversham there was the facility of a drop-in one-on-one service; there were plans to 
convert to a one-stop shop if required in the future.  She stated that training could be 
opened up for Councillors to attend, and this could be added to the Action Plan.

The Cabinet Member explained that the CSP was a partnership, not a public forum.  He 
praised the work that the Community Safety Unit (CSU) in Sittingbourne did and that it was 
a beacon in Kent for best practice.  He stated that if Councillors had an issue, they could go 
to the CSU.  Some aspects of the CSP were confidential and the Cabinet Member 
considered the way it operated as a partnership, rather than a public forum,  was best 
suited for the type of work that was undertaken.

The SSCO confirmed that she would include more information on Councillors to reflect their 
resources and contribution to the Partnership.

A Member considered there should be more reference to schools, particularly primary and 
junior to reflect issues that some pupils might be going through.

The SSCO explained that schools were not a statutory partner in terms of the CSP.  There 
had in the past been a Safer Schools Officer; the Safeguarding priority was now in place to 
raise awareness, and the focus was on risk groups, rather than a generic approach.

The Member raised concern with potentially ever increasing issues, such as extremism 
which he considered should be raised within schools, and that there should be dialogue 
with schools to see if there were any issues.

The Cabinet Member explained that a Local Children’s Partnership Group had been 
launched, and this Group has representatives from local schools and would be the forum to 
address education based issues.

Page 4

A Member sought clarification over the term ‘cross-over in priorities’ as referred to in 
paragraph 4(i).

The SSCO explained that there was a large number of priorities within the Police and 
Crime Plan and the majority mirrored those in the CSP.

The SSCO agreed to look into some grammatical errors within the Plan.

Page 5

Community Concerns – a Member questioned the range of issues that were being 
included.



Policy Development and Review Committee 23 March 2016 

- 639 -

Page 6

A Member considered there should be more focus on drug issues and their impact on 
young people in the Borough and this should be a priority.

The SSCO explained that drugs were recognised as an issue and referenced within 
individual priorities in the Plan, but advised that enforcement was largely a Police issue.

Councillor Mike Henderson moved the following motion:  ‘That the CSP considers that the 
Plan be modified to include the mis-use and use of drugs and substances in the list of 
priorities’.  This was seconded by Councillor Andy Booth.

The Cabinet Member advised that this would be submitted to the CSP for them to add as a 
priority if they agreed.  A Member stated that he hoped adding this as a priority would not 
mean that another one was lost.

Members agreed the motion.

The Chairman invited Members to comment on the Priorities for 2016/17 as set out on 
pages 6 – 12 in the Plan.

Page 7 – Violence Against Women and Girls

In response to a question, the SSCO provided clarification on the  ‘standard’ category of 
risk victims.  This was achieved via a scoring system and ‘standard’ was used rather than 
‘low’.

A Member asked whether violence against men and boys was included as a priority?

The SSCO acknowledged that this was an issue, but explained that 99% of the victims 
coming forward were women or girls.  She advised that SATEDA were happy to develop 
their services to include males, but currently resources were reactive to the demonstrable 
need.

The Member stated that men who were abused were often not comfortable coming forward 
and this needed to be addressed through education.

In response to a question, the SSCO explained that all work was carried out by charitable 
organisations and she could amend the Plan to reflect  this.  She advised that out of the 
2622 figure, most domestic abuse incidents were reported on the Isle of Sheppey.

Page 8 – Crime

A Member requested that the statistics in the Plan be more specific.

The SSCO advised that as noted on page 6, the data generally related to the period 1 
October 2014 – 30 September 2015.

A Member stated that crime rates on the Isle of Sheppey may be artificially swayed as 
there were specific holiday periods were the population level increased significantly.  The 
SSCO advised that monthly figures took this into account.



Policy Development and Review Committee 23 March 2016 

- 640 -

Page 9 – Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)

Members sought clarification on the figures in the first paragraph and whether there was a 
cross-over, were the incidents reported to the Police and were other housing associations, 
apart from AmicusHorizon, included?

The SSCO explained that there may be a large crossover in the figures and advised that 
AmicusHorizon had the majority of the housing stock, although this was slowly changing, 
but there was no available data at the moment.

The Cabinet Member for Performance advised that incidents reported to AmicusHorizon 
were reported on a quarterly basis to the Police.

A Member reported that speeding was a high priority for residents.  He explained that Kent 
Police were involved, as well as Kent Fire and Rescue Service, and he highlighted the 
Community Speed Watch initiative.

The SSCO advised that initially the CSP role was that of educational/information.  She 
stated that she could make the Community Speed Watch more specific in the Plan.  The 
Member explained that as speeding was such an issue, support from the CSP could help.

A Member considered the ‘activities to tackle issue’ did not seem to be community safety 
issues, e.g. environmental ASB, and suggested the wording be changed to show 
community safety priorities, rather than Swale Borough Council priorities.

The Cabinet Member advised that ASB was a generic term within the CSU and included all 
the issues listed.

A Member raised concern with the problem of lorry parking in the Borough and the 
associated environmental issues.  The SSCO advised that the CSU were aware of this 
issue and also the ASB of the drivers.  An enforcement-based solution was being looked 
into.  It was a matter of managing the behaviour of the drivers, and to try and move the 
lorries on.

In response to a question, the SSCO explained that the Positive Ticket Pilot was a new 
Kent County Council (KCC) initiative to reward positive behaviour.

Page 10 – Safeguarding

A Member requested further information on safeguarding vulnerable adults; Operation 
Jupiter; evidence of modern slavery; and the ‘emerging community’.

The SSCO explained that with regard to vulnerable adults it was about raising awareness, 
especially around those who were not engaging.  There had been some success with 
Operation Jupiter which was in place to tackle gang activity.  Modern slavery was a national 
issue, which also occurred in Swale, and there was a need to build-on intelligence.  
Examples where modern slavery occurred included farms, nail bars and car washes.  She 
confirmed that emerging communities were not settled communities, i.e. they were where 
migrants lived.

Page 11 – Troubled Families Programme

A Member suggested the wording at the final bullet point be amended to read: ‘% families 
against the target for which a Payment by Results claim have been submitted and 
accepted’.



Policy Development and Review Committee 23 March 2016 

- 641 -

Page 11 – Reducing Reoffending

In response to a question, the SSCO confirmed that this did not include crime committed in 
prison, but dealt with offenders to support them when they came out of prison.

Page 13 – Action Plan 2016/17

The SSCO advised that under 1.5 in the table, programmes to work to reduce offending 
were not an alternative to prosecution.  She further advised that under 3.5, although the 
timescale between agreement of action plan and delivery was May 2016 to March 2017, 
some activities would be delivered during this period.

The Cabinet Member confirmed that a ‘Plain English’ approach to the wording in the Plan 
would be implemented for the final version.  He would advise the CSU of the suggestions 
the Committee had made.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health and the 
Safer and Stronger Communities Officer for attending or this item. 

Resolved:
(1) That the Swale Community Safety Plan be noted and the comments made by 

the Committee be taken into account, particularly the recommendation to 
include the mis-use and use of drugs and substances in the list of priorities.

624 VOLUNTARY CODE OF CONDUCT FOR STREET ENTERTAINING AND 
BUSKING IN SWALE 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and the Economy and 
Community Services Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health introduced the item which set out a 
draft Voluntary Code of Conduct for street entertaining and busking in town centre locations 
in Swale.  He advised that this was the first policy/code of conduct for busking in Swale and 
with emerging street entertainment, this would be a useful document.

The Economy and Community Services Manager (ECSM) explained that the proposal was 
a ‘light touch’ to help to create a more vibrant street scene in the Borough.  The code could 
encourage street performers as the diary of events increased.  It provided flexibility and 
was an informal approach. The ECSM explained that the code was voluntary at first to see 
how well it would be received, and it might need to have stronger terms in the future.

Members spoke and made comments on the Code as minuted below.

Members supported the proposal and a Member considered that the third bullet point – 
reference to assistance dogs needed to be reworded.

Discussion ensued on the proposed timings of 10am – 4pm.  The ECSM advised that this 
time period had come after discussion with other Local Authorities.  She recommended a 
clear cut-off point between day and night time entertainment.

Suggestions included: later time in the summer months; 10am to sunset; 10am to 7pm; 
10am to 6pm; and 10am to 4pm GMT, 10am to 6pm BST.

The ECSM agreed to take a licensing comment in respect of some organisations having to 
purchase two licences, back to the Licensing Team.



Policy Development and Review Committee 23 March 2016 

- 642 -

Members discussed the recommended period that a performer could play and then have a 
break.  A suggestion was made to play for 30 minutes with a break of at least 20 minutes, 
and not perform again for two hours.

Further comments included:  either remove bullet point two on page 30, or make the 
comment stronger; it was up to the performer to arrange any copyright issues, not for the 
Council to advise; this was an excellent document; explanation needed regarding what was 
Council-owned land; some wording should be stronger; divide the document into two: 
voluntary code + guidance and advice; remove the word ‘drumming’; make the paragraph 
on performing time periods clearer; ‘close proximity’ needed to be more specific; copyright 
information needed to be there for advice and guidance; remove ‘please’ from bullet point 
two on page 29; and state ‘must not’ on bullet point three.

The ECSM explained that the document was ‘light touch’ with little involvement from the 
Council, and the local community would act as the policing agent.  In response to a 
question, see advised that there could potentially be issues of public liability to the Council 
on Council-owned land.  SBC were managing land that was normally considered to be KCC 
land, so Council-owned was not necessarily SBC-owned.  The Policy and Performance 
Officer advised that this could be referred to as ‘public realm’.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health and the 
Economy and Community Safety Manager for attending for this item.

Resolved:
(1) That the feedback and input noted in the above minute on the draft Voluntary 

Code of Conduct for street entertaining and busking in Swale prior to 
consultation be noted.

625 CORPORATE EQUALITY SCHEME 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Performance and the Policy and 
Performance Officer to the meeting.

The report invited the Committee to consider the Council’s draft Corporate Equalities 
Strategy 2016-20 which was currently out for public consultation.

The Cabinet Member for Performance thanked the Policy and Performance Officer for the 
work he had carried out on the report.  He explained that this Scheme was different to 
previous ones as it was focused on Swale’s communities, rather than the Council’s internal 
processes.

Members agreed that the four objectives in the Strategy were the right ones.

The Chairman invited Members to comment on the four objectives.

Page 43 - Equality Objective 1 – Supporting integration and cohesion in our local 
communities

In response to a question, the Cabinet Member confirmed that this objective was about 
equality, not human rights.

A Member considered that community-led projects should be supported and actively 
marketed.  Another Member considered …where people from different backgrounds get on 
together….as noted in the first paragraph was not necessarily an equality issue.



Policy Development and Review Committee 23 March 2016 

- 643 -

Page 45 – Equality Objective 2 – Supporting our vulnerable residents

Members agreed that the 10-year difference in life expectancy across the Borough needed 
to be addressed.  A Member requested that bullet point three be re-phrased; a suggestion 
was: ‘supporting households with the greatest housing needs to access affordable homes’. 

Page 46 – Equality Objective 3 – Ensuring easy, clear and convenient access to our 
services

A Member suggested the Council be more pro-active in promoting the availability of Council 
documents in alternative formats.  The Policy and Performance Officer gave examples of 
documents that were issued in larger formats and explained there was a pool of staff at the 
Council who were fluent in foreign languages.

A Member suggested that the last bullet point on page 46 of the report be amended to 
include the word ‘fairness’.

Page 48 – Equality objective 4 – Promoting equality as a local employer

The Cabinet Member reported that the Investors in People award indicated that SBC was a 
good employer.

Members praised the content of the report including the statistics in Appendix I and II and 
thanked the Policy and Performance Officer for his hard work.

Resolved:
(1) That the four proposed objectives are the right ones.
(2) That the proposed actions under each of the four objectives are the right ones 

and the comments minuted above be noted.

626 RECORD OF THANKS 

The Chairman thanked Members for their input on the Committee over the past 
year.  He outlined the policies and strategies that had been considered by the 
Committee and the effect the Committee had had.

The Chairman also thanked the Policy and Performance Officer for his single-
handed work in the support he gave Members; he thanked officers for their reports 
and also the Democratic Services Team.  The Chairman added that it had been a 
pleasure to be Chairman.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


